Beginning of period 559,556 52,721

  End of period $293,322 $898,560

BIG LOTS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES

(In thousands, except per share data)
(Unaudited)

The following tables reconcile: selling and administrative expenses, selling and administrative expense rate, gain on sale of distribution centers, gain on sale of distribution centers rate, operating profit, operating profit rate, income tax expense, effective income
tax rate, net income, and diluted earnings per share for the second quarter of 2020, the year-to-date 2020, and the full year 2020 (GAAP financial measures) to adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate,
adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate, adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted
earnings per share (non-GAAP financial measures).

Second quarter of 2020 - Thirteen weeks ended August 1, 2020

As Reported
Adjustment to exclude gain on sale of

distribution centers and related expenses
As Adjusted
(non-GAAP)

Selling and administrative expenses $ 504,000 $ (3,956) $ 500,044
Selling and administrative expense rate 30.7 % (0.2 %) 30.4 %
Gain on sale of distribution centers (463,053) 463,053 —
Gain on sale of distribution centers rate (28.2 %) 28.2 % —
Operating profit 608,643 (459,097) 149,546
Operating profit rate 37.0 % (27.9 %) 9.1 %
Income tax expense 155,480 (117,194) 38,286
Effective income tax rate 25.6 % 0.2 % 25.8 %
Net income 451,972 (341,903) 110,069
Diluted earnings per share $ 11.29 $ (8.54) $ 2.75

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate,
adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation
S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”) a gain

[…]

Income tax expense 173,953 (117,194) 56,759
 Effective income tax rate 25.8 % 0.5 % 26.3 %
 Net income 501,295 (341,903) 159,392
 Diluted earnings per share $ 12.66 $ (8.63) $ 4.02

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate,
adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation
S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP a gain resulting from the sale of our Columbus, OH; Durant, OK; Montgomery, AL;
and Tremont, PA distribution centers and the related expenses of $459,097 ($341,903, net of tax).

Full Year 2020 - Fifty-two weeks ended January 30, 2021

As Reported
Adjustment to exclude gain on sale of

distribution centers and related expenses  As Adjusted (non-GAAP)
 Selling and administrative expenses $ 2,497,386 $ (3,956) $ 2,493,430
 Selling and administrative expense rate 40.3 % (0.1 %) 40.2 %
 Gain on sale of distribution centers (463,053) 463,053 —
 Gain on sale of distribution centers rate (7.5 %) 7.5 % —
 Operating profit 856,548 (459,097) 397,451
 Operating profit rate 13.8 % (7.4 %) 6.4 %
 Income tax expense 215,415 (117,194) 98,221
 Effective income tax rate 25.5 % (0.0 %) 25.5 %
 Net income 629,191 (341,903) 287,288
 Diluted earnings per share $ 16.11 $ (8.75) $ 7.35

The above adjusted selling and administrative expenses, adjusted selling and administrative expense rate, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers, adjusted gain on sale of distribution centers rate, adjusted operating profit, adjusted operating profit rate,
adjusted income tax expense, adjusted effective income tax rate, adjusted net income, and adjusted diluted earnings per share are “non-GAAP financial measures” as that term is defined by Rule 101 of Regulation G (17 CFR Part 244) and Item 10 of Regulation
S-K (17 CFR Part 229). These non-GAAP financial measures exclude from the most directly comparable financial measures calculated and presented in accordance with GAAP a gain resulting from the sale of our Columbus, OH; Durant, OK; Montgomery, AL;